simulation is used. Declustering means that historical scenarios
are adapted to the current volatility level. Correlations between
historical and MC simulations are taken into consideration through
a linear regression. Exempt from this regression are all residual
risks (including price-determining correlations) as well as price
determining volatilities. The former are simulated as uncorrelated, for
the latter, the VaR is calculated separately and added to the VaR from
the remaining risk factors.

One of the objective targets of ALM is managing of the interest
rate risk of the Group through acting on financial market (through
Interbanktrading) in order to hedge the risk return profile desired by
the Group and providing sufficient earnings by managing the Group’s
investment portfolio. Approved instruments for ALM to take an interest
related strategic position to improve the profitability of the banking book.

An analysis of the Group’s sensitivity to an increase or decrease in
market interest rates, assuming no asymmetrical movement in yield
curves and a constant financial position, is as follows:

(In thousand of RSD)

 200 bp parallel increase  200 bp parallel decrease

2009

As at 31 December 1,112,310 (1,112,310)

Average for the period 365,976 (365,976)

Maximum for the period 1,112,310 (57,533)

Minimum for the period 57,533 (1,112,310)

2008

As at 31 December 76,711 (76,711)

Average for the period 89,496 (89,496)

Maximum for the period 153,422 (19,178)

Minimum for the period 19,178 (153,422)

The Group is focused on interest rate spreads. Group is aware
that volatility of Interest Rate Risk (IRR) spread is potential interest
rate risk indicator. This spread is managed by loan pricing, deposit
pricing, and investing.

The methodology used to assess the Investment book interest rate
risk is the Gap/Duration analysis. The difference between the interest
bearing assets and liabilities within the separate time “baskets”
shows how two balance sheet sides react differently to interest rate
changes:

•	 in case of positive GAP the bank is exposed to the risk of loss if
interest rates of the certain maturity of the observed currency fall,